STUBDIES ON THE USE OF CERAMIC
MEMBRANES IN DAIRY INDUSTRIES

BY
TN ABEER FOUAD ZAYAN

"7 BlSc. Agric. (Dairy Science and Technology)
o Ain Shams University, {1990}

LA
d - éiﬁ
.- A thesis submitted in partial fulfilment

of the requirement for the degree of

; ] gl J-}-‘ \
Mastgr of Science L.U }(.. RE
"IN _ -= }-‘u(" ‘”"r
Agriculture ‘i /

(Dairy Science and Technology)

Food Science Department
Faculty of Agriculture
Ain Shams University

1997




Approval sheet

STUDIES ON THE USE OF CERAMIC
MEMBRANES IN DAIRY INDUSTRIES

BY

ABEER FOUAD ZAYAN
B.Sc. Agnc. (Dairy Science and Technology)
Ain Shams University, (19%0)

This thesis for the Master degree has been approved by:

PROF. DR. A.#&. EL-NASHAWY
Prof. of Dairy Science, 74 {q w

Zagazeg University.

DR. AM. GAAFER A Q@Q =
f L

Associate Prof. of Dairy Science,
Fac. of Agric., Ain Shams Univ.,

PROF. DE. M. &. HOFT /‘-fo‘ﬂ‘ g@ T
Prof. of Dairy Science, Fac. of -t
Agric., Ain Shams University %

(Supervisor)

Date of Examination: 2%/ 7/1997.




m
/‘- -
.
ST

::L% 1 :éf %
-— = [ i
,f:EE = 5::_'::

L ‘\ |

Central Library - Ain Shams University



STUDIES ON THE USE OF CERAMIC
MEMBRANES IN DAIRY INDUSTRIES

BY

ABEER FOUAD ZAYAN
B.Sc. Agric. {Dairy Science and Technology)
Ain Shams University, (1990)

Under the supervison of:

PROF. DR. G. A. MAHRAN

Prof. of Dairy Science and Technology
Faculty of Agriculture, Ain Shams University

FPROF. DR. M. &. HOFT

Prof. of Dairy Science and Technology
Facutty of Agriculture, Ain Shams University







ABSTRACT

Abeer Fouad Zayan. Studies on the Use of Ceramic
Membranes in Dairy Industries. Unpublished Master of
Science, Ain Shams University, Faculty of Agriculture, Food
Science Department (1997).

In the present study, performance characteristics of ceramic
membranes were evaluated. The resultant milk retentate and
lactitol as bufk sweetner were used in the manufacture of ice
milk. Properties of ice milk mixes and resultant ice milk were
studied,

Permeate flux in all runs fell rapidly at the beginning of
operation and reached to a steady state after a period of 3 hours.
Higher flow rate and flux were associated with the application of
higher pressure and higher temperature. Ceramic membrane
characterized with its high retention for protein, namely 92%. It
retained also 32% of milk solids 100% of fat, 0.0% of lactose
and 30.0% of milk ash. Analysis of minerals indicated partial
concentration Ca'” by 35 fold and 97% retention, K" by 5 fold
and 33.2% retention, P'" by 5 fold and 90% retention, Mg by 5
fold and 73% retention, Mn™" by S fold and 81% retention,

Concentration of buffaloes milk by 5 fold amino acids
decreased by a minimum of 0.1% for Isoleucin to maximum of
51% for Glutamine and expressed on retention value by a
mimimum of 14% for Aspartic acid ceramic membrane retained
about 15% of Thiamine, 69% of Glutamine, 22% of Proline,
45% of Glycine, and 15% for Alanine.

Lactitol as bulk sweetner had no effect of mix properties
namely specific gravity weight pergalion expect slightly mcrease




in freezing point of the resultant ice cream using lactitol as a bulk
sweetner lead to decrease energy value.

The level of acceptability increased as the proportion of
lactitol was increased. Ice milk from 50% lactito]l was criticised
for its relatively soft body. Therefore, 100% lactitol was the best
choice,

Key words: Ceramic membrane, UF parameters, Amino acids,
Lactitol, diet ice milk, diabetic ice milk, Memrals.




ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

[ would like to express my sincere grafitutde with deep
thanks to Prof. Dr. G.A. MAHRAN, Professor of Dairying, and
Prof. Dv. M.A. HOFI, Professor of Dairying, Food Science
Departnent, Faculty of Agriculture, Ain Shams University for
their supervision and quidance, they kindly offered throughout
the period of this study.

Thanks are due to the staff members, speciall Dr, ¥.A.
HEKAL, Assist. Prof. of Food Industries, as well as colleagues
of the Department of Food Science, Ain Shams Univ., for their
valuable help and encouragement.

Finally, great thanks should be extended to my mother,
husband, dear Urother and sisters for their continuous
encouragement which made the completion of this work
possible.







CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION
REVIEW OF LITERATURE

1- Ceramic Membrane
1.1. Membrane Processing
1.1.1. Historical developments of membrane
porocessing
1.1.2. Types of membrane modules
1.2. Applications
2- Sweeteners
2.1. Lactitol as bulk sweetener
2.1.1, Nutritional and healthy aspects
2.1.1.1. Energy value
2.1.1.2. Dental caries
2.1.1.3. Diabetics
2.1.1.4. Laxative effect
2.1.2. Physical properties of lactitol
2.1.2.1. Hygroscopicity
2.1.2.2. Water activity
2.1.2.3. Solubility
2.1.2.4. Viscosity
2.1.2.5 Heat of solution
2.1.2.6, Freezing point depression
2.2, Intense sweemers

3- Milk sohds not fat content (M.S.N.F.)

Page

o

11
12
13
18
18
19
20
20
31
3l
31
31
32
32

an -

20

33




MATERIALS AND METHODRS
- Materials

1.1.
1.2,
1.3.
1.4
1.5,
1.6.
1.7,

Whole milk

Skim milk

Lactitol

Sunnet: (Acesulfame K}
Suger

emulsifier and stability agents
Vanilla

2- Methods of Analysis

2.1.

2.2.

Whole, skim milk, retentate and permeate
analysis
2.1.1. Determination of total solids
2.1.2. Determination of lactose
2.1.3. Determination of fat
2.1.4. Determination of titratable acidity
2.1.5. The Measurement of pH value
2.1.6. Determination of total nitrogen and
non protein nitrogen
. Determination of ash content
. Determination of fiee amino acids in
skim milk and retentate
2.1.9. Minerals analysis
Measurement of UF parameters
2.2.1. Coefficient of retention
2.2.2. Concentration factor (Cy)
2.2.3, Feed
2.2.3.1. Volume reduction
2.2.3.2. Volume reduction factor
2.2.3.3. Yield {of retained species)
2.2.3.4 Flow velocity
2235 Flux

oo -]

1L
2.1

39
39
39
39
39
39
39
39
40
40
40 -

40
40
40
40
40
40

41
41

41
42
42
42
43
43
43
43
43
43




2.2.3.6. Flow rate
2.3, Ice milk Analysis -
2.3.1. Mix properties

2.3.1.1. Measurement of pH value

2.3.1.2. Determination of specific
gravity

2.3.1.3. Calculation of weight per
gallon

2.3.2. Assay of freezing point
2.4. Ice milk properties
2.4.1. Determination of specific gravity
2.4.2. Calculation of weight per gallon
2.4.3. Calculation of overrun
2.4.4, Determination of melting resistance
2.4.5, Organoleptic properties
2.5. Ultrafiltration {UF) procedure
2.5.1. Apparatus
2.5.2, Start up
2.5.3. Operation
2.5.4. Membrane configuration

Experimental
Treatments
Preparation of mixes

RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
PART {1 Ulrafiltration of Buffaloes Milk by

Ceramic Membrane (Composition
and Parameters)

43
44
44
44
44

44




PART [ Utilization of UF buffaloes milk g2
concentrate and lactitol inice milk
making

SUMBMARY AND CONCLUSION 112
REFERENCES 117

ARABIC SUMMARY -




Led

Ln

LISTOF TABLES

Membrane modules used in ulwrafiltration
Composition of ice milk recipes

Chemical composition of skim milk, ultrafilira-

tion resultants and retention of ceramic

membrane.

Gross composition of whole buffaloe’s milk
ultrafiltratton  resultants  and retention of
ceramic membrane.

Changes in the compaesition of whole buffaloe’s
milk concentrates during ultrafiltration using
ceramic membrane.

Changes in the composition of skim milk
concentrates during ultrafiltration using ceramic
membrane.

Concentrations  of free amino acids in milk,
retentate and permeate fractionated using UF as
% of total protein ceramic membrane.

Mineral contents of milk, retentate and per-
meate fractionated by UF ceramic membranes.

Page

58

62

a3

65

69




10

11

12

Pure water flow rate and flux of new UF
ceramic membrane at 50°C  as affected by
pperating inlet pressure, generated outlet and
pressure difference in case of closed outlet
value.

Pure water flow rate and flux of UF new
ceramic membrane at 50°C  as affected by
operating inlet pressure, generated outlet and
pressure difference in case of open outlet value.

Ultrafiltration  parameters of new ceramic
membrane tested pure water at S0°C at constant
inlet pressure,

Effect of using lactitol on sensory characteris-
tics of ice rmlk.

Effect of lactitol on the meliting resistance of ice
miik.

Characteristics of ice milk mixes made by
substituting varous percentages of sucrose with

lactitol.

Effect of lactitol on ice milk properties.

72

74

103

106

108

109




