STUDIES ON THE USE OF CERAMIC MEMBRANES IN DAIRY INDUSTRIES

BY

ABEER FOUAD ZAYAN

Sc. Agric. (Dairy Science and Technology)

Ain Shams University, (1990)

/, 72

663,64

A thesis submitted in partial fulfilment of the requirement for the degree of

Master of Science

ΙN

Agriculture (Dairy Science and Technology)

مُسِيحة العلومات الجاميسة تم تقسيمان مبكرو فيلمبا التوفيق اليكروفيل

Food Science Department Faculty of Agriculture Ain Shams University

Approval sheet

STUDIES ON THE USE OF CERAMIC MEMBRANES IN DAIRY INDUSTRIES

BY

ABEER FOUAD ZAYAN

B.Sc. Agric. (Dairy Science and Technology) Ain Shams University, (1990)

This thesis for the Master degree has been approved by:

PROF. DR. A.A. EL-NASHAWY

Prof. of Dairy Science, Zagazeg University.

DR. A.M. GAAFER

Associate Prof. of Dairy Science, Fac. of Agric., Ain Shams Univ.

PROF. DR. M. A. HOFI

Prof. of Dairy Science, Fac. of Agric., Ain Shams University (Supervisor)

Date of Examination; 24/ 7/1997.

,—, **,**



STUDIES ON THE USE OF CERAMIC MEMBRANES IN DAIRY INDUSTRIES

BY

ABEER FOUAD ZAYAN

B.Sc. Agric. (Dairy Science and Technology)
Ain Shams University, (1990)

Under the supervison of:

PROF. DR. G. A. MAHRAN

Prof. of Dairy Science and Technology Faculty of Agriculture, Ain Shams University

PROF. DR. M. A. HOFI

Prof. of Dairy Science and Technology Faculty of Agriculture, Ain Shams University

		:
		:

ABSTRACT

Abeer Fouad Zayan. Studies on the Use of Ceramic Membranes in Dairy Industries. Unpublished Master of Science, Ain Shams University, Faculty of Agriculture, Food Science Department (1997).

In the present study, performance characteristics of ceramic membranes were evaluated. The resultant milk retentate and lactitol as bulk sweetner were used in the manufacture of ice milk. Properties of ice milk mixes and resultant ice milk were studied.

Permeate flux in all runs fell rapidly at the beginning of operation and reached to a steady state after a period of 3 hours. Higher flow rate and flux were associated with the application of higher pressure and higher temperature. Ceramic membrane characterized with its high retention for protein, namely 92%. It retained also 52% of milk solids 100% of fat, 0.0% of lactose and 30.0% of milk ash. Analysis of minerals indicated partial concentration Ca⁺⁺ by 5 fold and 97% retention, K⁺⁺ by 5 fold and 33.2% retention, P⁺⁺ by 5 fold and 90% retention, Mg⁺⁺ by 5 fold and 73% retention, Mn⁺⁺ by 5 fold and 81% retention.

Concentration of buffaloes milk by 5 fold amino acids decreased by a minimum of 0.1% for Isoleucin to maximum of 51% for Glutamine and expressed on retention value by a minimum of 14% for Aspartic acid ceramic membrane retained about 15% of Thiamine, 69% of Glutamine, 22% of Proline, 45% of Glycine, and 15% for Alanine.

Lactitol as bulk sweetner had no effect of mix properties namely specific gravity weight pergallon expect slightly increase

in freezing point of the resultant ice cream using lactitol as a bulk sweetner lead to decrease energy value.

The level of acceptability increased as the proportion of lactitol was increased. Ice milk from 50% lactitol was criticised for its relatively soft body. Therefore, 100% lactitol was the best choice.

Key words: Ceramic membrane, UF parameters, Amino acids, Lactitol, diet ice milk, diabetic ice milk, Menirals.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I would like to express my sincere gratitude with deep thanks to Prof. *Dr. G.A. MAHRAN*, Professor of Dairying, and Prof. Dr. *M.A. HOFI*, Professor of Dairying, Food Science Department, Faculty of Agriculture, Ain Shams University for their supervision and quidance, they kindly offered throughout the period of this study.

Thanks are due to the staff members, speciall Dr. Y.A. HEKAL, Assist. Prof. of Food Industries, as well as colleagues of the Department of Food Science, Ain Shams Univ., for their valuable help and encouragement.

Finally, great thanks should be extended to my mother, husband, dear brother and sisters for their continuous encouragement which made the completion of this work possible.

CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
REVIEW OF LITERATURE	4
1- Ceramic Membrane	4
1.1. Membrane Processing	4
1.1.1. Historical developments of membrane porocessing	4
1.1.2. Types of membrane modules	8
1.2. Applications	11
2- Sweeteners	12
2.1. Lactitol as bulk sweetener	13
2.1.1. Nutritional and healthy aspects	18
2.1.1.1. Energy value	18
2.1.1.2. Dental caries	19
2.1.1.3. Diabetics	20
2.1.1.4. Laxative effect	20
2.1.2. Physical properties of lactitol	31
2.1.2.1. Hygroscopicity	31
2.1.2.2. Water activity	31
2.1.2.3. Solubility	31
2.1.2.4. Viscosity	32
2.1.2.5. Heat of solution	32
2.1.2.6. Freezing point depression	33
2.2. Intense sweetners	33
3- Milk solids not fat content (M.S.N.F.)	35

MATERIALS AND METHODS	39
1- Materials	39
1.1. Whole milk	39
1.2. Skim milk	39
1.3. Lactitol	39
1.4. Sunnet: (Acesulfame K)	39
1.5. Suger	39
1.6. emulsifier and stability agents	39
1.7. Vanilla	40
2- Methods of Analysis	40
2.1. Whole, skim milk, retentate and permeate	40
analysis	
2.1.1. Determination of total solids	40
2.1.2. Determination of lactose	40
2.1,3. Determination of fat	40
2.1.4. Determination of titratable acidity	40
2.1.5. The Measurement of pH value	40
2.1.6. Determination of total nitrogen and	40
non protein nitrogen	
2.1.7. Determination of ash content	41
2.1.8. Determination of free amino acids in	41
skim milk and retentate	
2.1.9. Minerals analysis	41
2.2. Measurement of UF parameters	42
2.2.1. Coefficient of retention	42
2,2.2. Concentration factor (C _F)	42
2.2.3. Feed	43
2.2.3.1. Volume reduction	43
2.2.3.2. Volume reduction factor	43
2.2.3.3. Yield (of retained species)	43
2.2.3.4. Flow velocity	43
2.2.3.5. Flux	43

2,2,3,6. Flow rate	43
2.3. Ice milk Analysis	44
2.3.1. Mix properties	44
2.3.1.1. Measurement of pH value	44
2.3.1.2. Determination of specific gravity	44
2.3.1.3. Calculation of weight per gallon	44
2.3.2. Assay of freezing point	44
2.4. Ice milk properties	45
2.4.1. Determination of specific gravity	45
2.4.2. Calculation of weight per gallon	45
2.4.3. Calculation of overrun	45
2.4.4. Determination of melting resistance	45
2.4.5. Organoleptic properties	46
2.5. Ultrafiltration (UF) procedure	47
2.5.1. Apparatus	47
2.5.2. Start up	47
2.5.3. Operation	47
2.5.4. Membrane configuration	48
Experimental	51
Treatments	51
Preparation of mixes	53
RESULTS AND DISCUSSION	55
PART 1: Ultrafiltration of Buffaloes Milk by Ceramic Membrane (Composition and Parameters)	55

PART	<i>H</i> :	Utilization concentrate making			 92
SUMMARY	/ AN	ND CONCLI	JSIC	N	112
REFERENC	CES				117
ARABIC SU	JM	MARY			-

LIST OF TABLES

No.		Page
1	Membrane modules used in ultrafiltration	8
2	Composition of ice milk recipes	52
3	Chemical composition of skim milk, ultrafiltration resultants and retention of ceramic membrane.	57
4	Gross composition of whole buffaloe's milk ultrafiltration resultants and retention of ceramic membrane.	58
5	Changes in the composition of whole buffaloe's milk concentrates during ultrafiltration using ceramic membrane.	62
6	Changes in the composition of skim milk concentrates during ultrafiltration using ceramic membrane.	63
7	Concentrations of free amino acids in milk, retentate and permeate fractionated using UF as % of total protein ceramic membrane.	65
8	Mineral contents of milk, retentate and permeate fractionated by UF ceramic membranes.	69

9	operating inlet pressure, generated outlet and pressure difference in case of closed outlet value.	72
10	Pure water flow rate and flux of UF new ceramic membrane at 50°C as affected by operating inlet pressure, generated outlet and pressure difference in case of open outlet value.	73
11	Ultrafiltration parameters of new ceramic membrane tested pure water at 50°C at constant inlet pressure.	74
12	Effect of using lactitol on sensory characteristics of ice milk.	103
13	Effect of lactitol on the melting resistance of ice milk.	106

Characteristics of ice milk mixes made by

substituting various percentages of sucrose with

Effect of lactitol on ice milk properties.

108

109

14

15

lactitol.